BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA

June 1, 2015
3:.00 PM
Meeting Rooms D-E 160 South Macy Street
City-County Government Center Fond du Lac, Wisconsin

CALL TO ORDER

A.
B.

Attendance
Declaration Quorum Present

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

May 4, 2015

HEARINGS

A.

235 North National Avenue (MPTC)
Appea No. 2015-06

Chapter 720, Section 720-84 F. dlows 4 directiona signsfor a
property, each 4 feet high and 4.5 square feet in area.

Proposal: Install one additional directional sign, increasing the total
number of directional signsto 13; increase allowable sign height
from 4 feet to 5.5 feet (one sign); increase alowable sign size from
4.5 sguare feet to 12.5 square feet (one sign).

625 West Rolling Meadows Drive (Holiday Inn)
Appea No. 2015-07

Chapter 720, Section 720-6 defines an off-premise sign asawall
mounted or ground mounted sign that directs attention to a business,
commaodity, service or entertainment conducted, sold or offered at a
location other than the premises on which the sign islocated.

Chapter 720, Schedule V111, Design Standards and Specifications for
Signs, does not allow an off-premises sign in the C-2 zoning district.

Proposal: Utilize one sign to identify hotels located on separate |ots.

V. ADJOURN

“The City of Fond du Lac provides equal opportunities and services to all

individuals, including those individuals with disabilities.”



BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES

May 4, 2015
3:00 P.M.

Meeting Room D-E 160 South Macy Street
City-County Government Center Fond du Lac, Wisconsin

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL: Present: Jerry Lauby
Kirsten Quam
Dan Hebel
Scott Block
Alexander Fiebig
Thomas Leu

Absent: Howard Floeter
Matthew Schoenleber
John Piper

Administrative Staff: ~ Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner
Doug Hoerth, Chief Inspector

Chairperson Quam declared a quorum present.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

April 6, 2015

Motion made by Lauby to approve the minutes of the April 6, 2015 meeting
of the Board of Appeals as presented.

Seconded by Hebel.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye - Block, Hebel, Lauby, Quam

Nay - None
Carried.
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HEARINGS

205 North Bell Street (Petitioner Cindy Iwen)
Appea No. 2015-05

Zoning Code Regulation: Chapter 720, Section 720-77.B. states where the existing
use of abuilding is changed to a new use which requires more off-street parking than
would have previously been required, such additional parking shall be provided.

Zoning Code Regulation: Chapter 720, Section 720-79.A.(1) states the minimum
number of off-street parking spaces required for land uses shall be as set forth in
Schedule [X.

Zoning Code Regulation: Chapter 720, Schedule I X, requires 1 space for each
200 sguare feet of gross floor areafor a personal service establishment.

Proposal: Provide off-site parking (2 spaces) in addition to 4 on-site parking
spaces to satisfy the off-street parking requirement of 6 spaces for a salon.

REVISED Proposal: Reduce on-site parking requirement from 6 spaces to 4
spaces for asaon.

Appeared in Support:
Tom Meiklgohn, Petitioner’s Representative, 79 East Division Street

Motion made by Hebel to approve the reduction of required on-site parking
from 6 spacesto 4 for asalon, due to the small lot size and existing conditions
that do not alow development of additional parking beyond that whichis
aready provided.

Conditions of approval shall include:

1. On-site parking shall be striped in accord with City standards,
including one handicapped accessible stall.

2. The occupancy of the salon shall not exceed two stations for not
more than two employees and two clients. The future addition of
services and/or employees, or changes to the building to increase
the availability of services, shal require the provision of additional
parking guaranteed in alegally binding parking agreement for a
long term commitment.

3. Signage shall be limited to one wall sign each on the west and
south facades. Internal illumination shall be prohibited.
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Page 3

4. Trash and recycling containers shall be confined to an outdoor area
screened from public view.

Seconded by Quam.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye - Block, Fiebig, Hebel, Lauby, Quam
Nay - None
Carried.
ADJOURN
M otion made by Hebel to adjourn.
Seconded by Quam.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye - Block, Fiebig, Hebel, Lauby, Quam
Nay - None
Carried.
Meeting adjourned at 3:13 pm.
MARGARET HEFTER
CITY CLERK

MH/ke



ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE

o

CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST:_ Moraine Park Technical College

Tax Key Number if vacant land: 235 North National Avenue

Petitioner: MPTC Tim Flood

Petitioner Phone Number: || GGG

Petitioner Email: [
Property Owner:

(If not the same as Petitioner)

(Name) (Address)

VARIANCE REQUEST

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Current code allows for only 4 Directional Signs, 4’ in height at 4.5 square feet each. Currently

the campus has 12 Directional/Building ID signs. We are asking for one additional ID Type sign
for the Motorcycle Training Range. The sign would be 12.5 square feet and 66 tall.

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance; MPTC
is an extraordinarily large property with many lots and entrance/exit points. The Motorcycle

Training Range is not one of the parking lots and is only used for that purpose. MPTC would
like to be able to provide exposure for the program and identify the lot.

Petitioner Signaturé: / APPEAL NO.

2015-06


jdahlin
Typewritten text
235 North National Avenue

jdahlin
Rectangle

jdahlin
Typewritten text
2015-06


N

m
i

2 [

s CORE
v

] \ P
n < IS

STORAGE 'D’

EAST JOHNSON STREET

———UNIVERSITY

MPTC - FOND DU LAC PARKING PLAN



© 2014-Pictometry,

MOTORCYCLE TRAINING RANGE



jdahlin
Typewritten text
MOTORCYCLE TRAINING RANGE

jdahlin
Line


2

Motorcycle Safety
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Fost & Flat Fanel HED-200 Sign
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CITY OF FOND DU LAC - Memorandum

Department of Community Devel opment

Date:

To:

From:

Re:

Applicant:

Zoning:

Land Use:

May 27, 2015
Board of Appeals
Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner

Appea No. 2015-06 — 235 North National Avenue

Moraine Park Technical College

Site: R-1 (Single Family Residential)
North: R-1

South: R-1

East: R-1

West: R-1

Site: MPTC (Motorcycle Training Range)
North: UW-FDL

South: Residential

East: UW-FDL

West: Residences

Variance Request

Chapter 720, Section 720-84 F. allows 4 directional signsfor a property, each 4 feet high
and 4.5 square feet in area.

Proposal:

Install one additional directional sign, increasing the total number of directional

signsto 13; increase allowable sign height from 4 feet to 5.5 feet (one sign); increase
allowable sign areafrom 4.5 square feet to 12.5 square feet (one sign).

\ Analysis

Moraine Park Technical College is situated on 70 acres of land and includes multiple

buildings and parking lots. An exception to zoning regulations for directional signageis

requested.




235 N National Avenue - MPTC Board of Appeals Memorandum
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Four directional signs are permitted for a property. The maximum height of a directional
sign is 4 feet; the maximum areais 4.5 square feet. Reflective of approved variance
proposals, Moraine Park Technical College has 12 directional/building identification signs.
An additional sign isrequested for the purpose of identifying the motorcycle training range.

The motorcycle training range is located on the north side of the campus on Campus Drive.

The proposed sign is 5.5 feet high with an area of 12.5 square feet. The double facesignis
not illuminated and utilizes the same design and color as existing campus signs. The sign
would be located within the Campus Drive frontage of MPTC in close proximity to the
motorcycle training range. The training range is separate from an adjacent parking lot; when

not in use, the training range does not function as a parking lot or serve some other purpose.

Approval of avariance must reflect property conditions that do not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. The code alowance for directiona signs is adequate for most properties
but it does not consider the unique demands of large properties with multiple buildings and
multiple services. In addition to previous approvals for MPTC regarding appropriate
signage, similar circumstances have been considered for other large properties in allowing
multiple directional signs; approval of the variance request will therefore not give undue

privilege to the petitioner.

Approval of the variance request will not create a negative effect for the subject property or

for any nearby property. Favorable consideration of the variance request is recommended.

Statement of Hardship

Tojustify approval of avariance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning
regulations must directly relate to the physical character of the property, not the
personal circumstancesor preference of the property owner or tenant.

The variance request reflects the substantial bulk of the property and the unique
circumstances of multiple buildings, parking lots, and services.




235 N National Avenue - MPTC Board of Appeals Memorandum
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Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:

1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. Theproperty hasaspecia or unique condition; and

3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the
individual case. Where a history of variance requests provides similar account of
circumstances, areasonable consistency between decisions would be appropriate.

\ Recommendation

A motion for variance approval or denial must state the findingsin support of the
action.

Community Development staff suggests a motion to approve the variance request based on
property circumstances and specifically because of the substantial bulk of the property and
the unique circumstances of multiple buildings, parking lots, and services.



Maling Address 1 Mailing City

FDL-15-17-11-41-001-00
FDL-15-17-12-32-259-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-757-00
FDL-15-17-12-32-332-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-760-00
FDL-15-17-11-11-010-00
FDL-15-17-12-32-254-00
FDL-15-17-12-31-009-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-755-00
FDL-15-17-12-21-001-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-759-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-753-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-750-00
FDL-15-17-12-32-318-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-761-00
FDL-15-17-11-41-003-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-882-00
FDL-15-17-12-31-010-00
FDL-15-17-11-11-011-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-752-00
FDL-15-17-12-32-258-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-758-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-751-00
FDL-15-17-12-32-260-00
FDL-15-17-12-22-250-00
FDL-15-17-12-31-018-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-772-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-754-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-769-00

192 N NATIONAL AVE
89 BRYN MAWR CIR
282 N NATIONAL AVE
86 ELM ACRES DR
264 N NATIONAL AVE
328 N NATIONAL AVE
55BRYN MAWR CIR
178 UNIVERSITY DR
294 N NATIONAL AVE
400 UNIVERSITY DR
270 N NATIONAL AVE
306 N NATIONAL AVE
326 N NATIONAL AVE
16 ELM ACRES DR
260 N NATIONAL AVE
638 E JOHNSON ST
643 E JOHNSON ST
168 UNIVERSITY DR
332 N NATIONAL AVE
312 N NATIONAL AVE
83 BRYN MAWR CIR
276 N NATIONAL AVE
318 N NATIONAL AVE
94 BRYN MAWR CIR
ON NATIONAL AVE
41 CAMBRIDGE CT
307 GERTRUDE AVE
300 N NATIONAL AVE
289 GERTRUDE AVE

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Appeal No. 2015-06
235 N National Ave
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CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER
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307 GERTRUDE AVE
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289 GERTRUDE AVE
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54935
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54935
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54935
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FDL-15-17-12-31-020-00
FDL-15-17-12-32-317-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-756-00
FDL-15-17-11-11-061-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-883-00
FDL-15-17-12-32-257-00
FDL-15-17-12-32-256-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-767-00
FDL-15-17-12-31-019-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-875-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-874-00
FDL-15-17-12-32-316-00
FDL-15-17-12-31-006-00
FDL-15-17-12-32-331-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-765-00
FDL-15-17-12-23-500-00
FDL-15-17-12-32-330-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-881-00
FDL-15-17-12-32-255-00
FDL-15-17-12-31-017-00
FDL-15-17-11-14-774-00

38 CAMBRIDGE CT

10 ELM ACRES DR
288 N NATIONAL AVE
631 STOW ST

651 E JOHNSON ST

75 BRYN MAWR CIR
69 BRYN MAWR CIR
277 GERTRUDE AVE
45 CAMBRIDGE CT
240 N NATIONAL AVE
632 MARSHALL AVE
6 ELM ACRESDR

838 E JOHNSON ST

80 ELM ACRES DR
265 GERTRUDE AVE
235N NATIONAL AVE
76 ELM ACRES DR
633 E JOHNSON ST

63 BRYN MAWR CIR
37 CAMBRIDGE CT
319 GERTRUDE AVE

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Appeal No. 2015-06
235 N National Ave
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288 N NATIONAL AVE
631 STOW ST

W4478 MILL RD

75 BRYN MAWR CIR
69 BRYN MAWR CIR
277 GERTRUDE AVE
45 CAMBRIDGE CT
240 N NATIONAL AVE
240 NATIONAL AVE

6 ELM ACRES DRIVE
N5339 DENEVEU LN
80 ELM ACRES DR
265 GERTRUDE AVE
235N NATIONAL AVE
76 ELM ACRES DR
633 E JOHNSON ST

63 BRYN MAWR CIR
37 CAMBRIDGE CT
319 GERTRUDE AVE
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FOND DU LAC
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FOND DU LAC
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FOND DU LAC
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CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE
By

e :l'}xf“

Fr

!

C—

PROPERTY ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: 625 W Rolling Meadows Dr__
Tax Key Number (Vacant Land):

Petitioner:_Bauer Sign Co 2500 W 170" St New Berlin WI 53151 / HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS
(Name) (Address)

Petitioner Phone Number:_ _
Pettioner Emait_ ||

Property Owner:__Holiday Inn 625 W Rolling Meadows Dr Fond du lac, WI

(If not the same as Petitioner) (Name) (Address)

PROPOSAL

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the zoning code.
Describe the requested code exception(s) for your variance request:

Include Holiday Inn Express & Suites identification on the new ground sign to replace the
existing sign on the north west corner of the Holiday Inn

property
- ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special physical condition of your property that makes compliance with zoning
regulations difficult or impossible:

Holiday Inn Express & Suites building has no direct exposure to traffic traveling on County
Hwy B or from the entrance to the property on Rolling Meadows Dr

Petitioner Signature:__ Bauer Sign Co / Bob Kraus _(signature on hard copy to follow)

Submit application package (application/site plan/photos/filing fee) to the Community Development Office
(4th floor, City-County Government Center)
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CITY OF FOND DU LAC - Memorandum

Department of Community Devel opment

Date: May 27, 2015
To: Board of Appeals
From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner
Re: Appea No. 2015-07 — 625 West Rolling Meadows Drive
Applicant: Bauer Sign Company o/b/o Holiday Inn and Holiday Inn Express
Zoning: Site: C-2 (General Business)
North: M-1 (Manufacturing)
South: O (Office) and A (Agricultural)
East: C-2
West: C-2
Land Use: Site: Holiday Inn
North: [-41
South: Senior Apartments/Golf Course
East: Holiday Inn Express
West: Rolling Meadows Restaurant

Variance Request

Chapter 720, Section 720-6 defines an off-premise sign as a wall mounted or ground
mounted sign that directs attention to a business, commodity, service or entertainment
conducted, sold or offered at alocation other than the premises on which the sign is located.

Chapter 720, Schedule V111, Design Standards and Specifications for Signs, does not allow
an off-premise sign in the C-2 zoning district.

Proposal: Utilize one sign to identify hotels located on separate properties.

Analysis

The Holiday Inn and the Holiday Inn Express are situated on separate |ots; sign regulations
apply individually to each lot. An exception to sign regulationsis requested to allow use of

one ground sign for both hotels.




625 W Rolling Meadows Drive — Holiday Inn Board of Appeals Memorandum
Page 2

The Holiday Inn property includes lot frontage on Military Road, West Rolling Meadows
Drive and Holiday Lane. The recently constructed Holiday Inn Express is situated adjacent
to the Holiday Inn on a separate parcel with frontage only on Holiday Lane. Replacement of
an existing sign on the Holiday Inn property to provide identification for the Holiday Inn,
Holiday Inn Express and Benvenuto’s restaurant (located inside the Holiday Inn) is proposed.
Special approval is necessary because the inclusion of signage for the Holiday Inn Expressis

considered an off-site sign (i.e. the sign is not located on the property it serves).

The proposed new sign would replace an existing sign on the Holiday Inn property. The
existing sign is situated for visibility to Rolling Meadows Drive and Military Road. The
existing pole sign is 18’3 high and identifies the Holiday Inn and Benvenuto’s. The area of
the existing sign is approximately 62 square feet. The proposed sign isa monument sign
with a height of 10°6” and total area of 62.8 square feet. The proposed sign would identify

the Holiday Inn, Holiday Inn Express and Benvenuto’s

Approval of avariance must consider property conditions that do not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. In an unusual set of circumstances, the Holiday Inn Expressis not
entitled to its own ground sign due to the presence of a highway sign onitslot for the
Holiday Inn; the highway sign predates the creation of the Holiday Inn Express |ot and the
new hotel development. Absent the highway sign, the Holiday Inn Expressis not entitled to
aground sign on Rolling Meadows Drive because its ot does not include frontage on that

roadway.

Variance approval will not give undue privilege to the petitioner nor will it create any type of
negative effect for any nearby property. Except for the circumstance of two separate lots, the

proposed sign would comply with zoning regulations.

Favorable consideration of the variance request is recommended.



625 W Rolling Meadows Drive — Holiday Inn Board of Appeals Memorandum
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\ Statement of Hardship

Tojustify approval of avariance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning
regulations must directly relate to the physical character of the property, not the
personal circumstances or preference of the property owner or tenant.

The variance request reflects the circumstances of individual lots for adjacent uses.

Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:

1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2.  The property has a specia or unique condition;

3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the
individual case. Where a history of variance requests provides similar account of
circumstances, areasonable consistency between decisions would be appropri ate.

Recommendation

A motion for variance approval or denial must statethefindingsin support of the
action.

Community Development staff suggests a motion to approve the variance request based on
property circumstances and specifically due to the circumstances of individual lots for
adjacent uses.



PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Appeal No. 2015-07
625 W Rolling Meadows Dr

Parcel Number Site Address Mailing Address 1 Mailing City Mailing State | Mailing Zip
FDL-15-17-21-23-502-00 948 SROLLING MEADOWS DR 1585 W 20TH AVE OSHKOSH Wi 54902
FDL-15-17-21-24-752-00 55 HOLIDAY LA 625 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR FOND DU LAC Wi 54935
FDL-15-17-21-31-010-00 OW ROLLING MEADOWS DR 625 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR FOND DU LAC Wi 54935
FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER FOND DU LAC Wi 54935
FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER FOND DU LAC Wi 54935
FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER FOND DU LAC Wi 54935
FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER FOND DU LAC Wi 54935
FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER FOND DU LAC Wi 54935
FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER FOND DU LAC WI 54935
FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER FOND DU LAC Wi 54935
FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER FOND DU LAC WI 54935
FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER FOND DU LAC Wi 54935
FDL-15-17-21-23-500-00 935 SROLLING MEADOWS DR 947 SROLLING MEADOWS DR FOND DU LAC WI 54937
FDL-15-17-21-23-501-00 947 SROLLING MEADOWSDR N5544 GLACIER CT FOND DU LAC Wi 54937
FDL-15-17-21-32-250-00 620 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR 1500 ARBORETUM DR OSHKOSH WI 54901
FDL-15-17-21-32-250-00 620 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR 1500 ARBORETUM DR OSHKOSH Wi 54901
FDL-15-17-21-32-252-00 OROLLING MEADOWSDR 1500 ARBORETUM DR OSHKOSH WI 54901
FDL-15-17-21-32-252-00 OROLLING MEADOWSDR 1500 ARBORETUM DR OSHKOSH WI 54901
FDL-15-17-21-31-001-00 573 W ROLLING MEADOWSDR % ROBERT RAMSTACK FOND DU LAC WI 54935
FDL-15-17-21-24-750-00 625 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR 625 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR FOND DU LAC WI 54937
FDL-15-17-21-24-751-00 77 HOLIDAY LA 625 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR FOND DU LAC WI 54937
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